
 

Microsoft Dynamics® GP
VAT Daybook



Copyright Copyright © 2011 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

Limitation of liability This document is provided “as-is”. Information and views expressed in this document, including 
URL and other Internet Web site references, may change without notice. You bear the risk of using 
it.

Some examples depicted herein are provided for illustration only and are fictitious. No real 
association or connection is intended or should be inferred.

Intellectual property This document does not provide you with any legal rights to any intellectual property in any 
Microsoft product.

You may copy and use this document for your internal, reference purposes.

Trademarks Microsoft and Microsoft Dynamics are trademarks of the Microsoft group of companies. FairCom 
and c-tree Plus are trademarks of FairCom Corporation and are registered in the United States 
and other countries.

All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.

Warranty disclaimer Microsoft Corporation disclaims any warranty regarding the sample code contained in this 
documentation, including the warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

License agreement Use of this product is covered by a license agreement provided with the software product. If you 
have any questions, please call the Microsoft Dynamics GP Customer Assistance Department at 
800-456-0025 (in the U.S. or Canada) or +1-701-281-6500.

Publication date March 2011



V A T D A Y B O O K i

Contents
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................... 1

What’s in this manual...................................................................................................................................1

Symbols and conventions ............................................................................................................................1

Resources available from the Help menu..................................................................................................2

Send us your documentation comments ...................................................................................................4

Chapter 1: Canadian GST/HST Setup ................................................................................. 5
Setting up the Canadian GST/HST Daybook...........................................................................................5

Setting up GST/HST Daybook report IDs and column codes ...............................................................6

Importing a report layout ............................................................................................................................7

Exporting a report layout.............................................................................................................................8

Copying a report layout...............................................................................................................................8

Modifying a report layout ...........................................................................................................................9

Setting up the GST/HST Calendar ..........................................................................................................10

Setting up the system for Canadian GST/HST ...................................................................................... 11

Granting security access for country codes.............................................................................................12

Setting up country codes ...........................................................................................................................12

Importing the Canadian GST/HST report layout..................................................................................13

Specifying the default ITC claim rate.......................................................................................................13

Chapter 2: Reports and Enquiry ........................................................................................... 15
Editing the Canadian tax summary report .............................................................................................15

Changing the default ITC claim rate........................................................................................................17

Viewing transaction details for the GST/HST return............................................................................17

Printing GST/HST Daybook Reports ......................................................................................................18

GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Sales ...............................................................................................21

GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Purchases.......................................................................................22

GST/HST Daybook Summary Report .....................................................................................................23

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Sales.......................................................................................25

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Purchases ..............................................................................26

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - General Entry.......................................................................27

GST/HST Daybook in Use Report ...........................................................................................................27

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Edit List...........................................................................................27

GST/HST Calendar Periods List ..............................................................................................................27

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options ..............................................................................28

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report .............................................................................................29

Tax ID Exceptions Report ..........................................................................................................................30

Viewing GST/HST columns......................................................................................................................30

Glossary ...................................................................................................................................................... 33

Index .............................................................................................................................................................. 35



ii V A T D A Y B O O K



V A T D A Y B O O K 1

Introduction
You can use the VAT Daybook feature to generate the Canadian GST/HST return as 
specified by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA).

Check for current instructions
This information was current as of March 2011. The documentation may be updated 
as new information becomes available. Check the Microsoft Dynamics® GP online 
Web site (http://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkID=79222) for the most current 
documentation.

This introduction is divided into the following sections:

• What’s in this manual
• Symbols and conventions
• Resources available from the Help menu
• Send us your documentation comments

What’s in this manual

This manual is designed to give you an understanding of how to use the features of 
Canadian GST/HST, and how it integrates with the Microsoft Dynamics GP system.

To make best use of Canadian GST/HST, you should be familiar with systemwide 
features described in the System User’s Guide, the System Setup Guide, and the 
System Administrator’s Guide.

Some features described in the documentation are optional and can be purchased 
through your Microsoft Dynamics GP partner.

To view information about the release of Microsoft Dynamics GP that you’re using 
and which modules or features you are registered to use, choose Help >> About 
Microsoft Dynamics GP.

The manual is divided into the following chapters:

• Chapter 1, “Canadian GST/HST Setup,” provides information about setting up 
the Canadian GST/HST and the Canadian GST/HST reports windows.

• Chapter 2, “Reports and Enquiry,” shows you how to print Canadian GST/HST 
reports and describes the various tools you can use to view Canadian GST/HST 
Reports.

Symbols and conventions

For definitions of unfamiliar terms, see the glossary in the manual or refer to the 
glossary in Help.

Symbol Description

The light bulb symbol indicates helpful tips, shortcuts and 
suggestions.

The warning symbol indicates situations you should be 
especially aware of when completing tasks.

http://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkID=79222


I N T R O D U C T I O N

2 V A T D A Y B O O K

This manual uses the following conventions to refer to sections, navigation and 
other information.

Resources available from the Help menu

The Microsoft Dynamics GP Help menu gives you access to user assistance 
resources on your computer, as well as on the Web.

Contents
Opens the Help file for the active Microsoft Dynamics GP component, and displays 
the main “contents” topic. To browse a more detailed table of contents, click the 
Contents tab above the Help navigation pane. Items in the contents topic and tab 
are arranged by module. If the contents for the active component includes an 
“Additional Help files” topic, click the links to view separate Help files that 
describe additional components.

To find information in Help by using the index or full-text search, click the 
appropriate tab above the navigation pane, and type the keyword to find.

To save the link to a topic in the Help, select a topic and then select the Favorites 
tab. Click Add.

Index
Opens the Help file for the active Microsoft Dynamics GP component, with the 
Index tab active. To find information about a window that’s not currently displayed, 
type the name of the window, and click Display.

About this window
Displays overview information about the current window. To view related topics 
and descriptions of the fields, buttons, and menus for the window, choose the 
appropriate link in the topic. You also can press F1 to display Help about the 
current window.

Lookup
Opens a lookup window, if a window that you are viewing has a lookup window. 
For example, if the Checkbook Maintenance window is open, you can choose this 
item to open the Checkbooks lookup window.

Show Required Fields
Highlights fields that are required to have entries. Required fields must contain 
information before you can save the record and close the window. You can change 
the font color and style used to highlight required fields. On the Microsoft 
Dynamics GP menu, choose User Preferences, and then choose Display.

Convention Description

Creating a batch Italicized type indicates the name of a section or procedure.

File >> Print or File > 
Print

The (>>) or (>) symbol indicates a sequence of actions, such as 
selecting items from a menu or toolbar, or pressing buttons in 
a window. This example directs you to go to the File menu and 
choose Print.

TAB or ENTER All capital letters indicate a key or a key sequence.



V A T D A Y B O O K 3

I N T R O D U C T I O N

Printable Manuals
Displays a list of manuals in Adobe Acrobat .pdf format, which you can print or 
view.

Orientation Training
Accesses online tutorials that show you how to complete basic procedures within 
Microsoft Dynamics GP. Additional tutorials are available through the 
CustomerSource Web site.

What’s New
Provides information about enhancements that were added to Microsoft Dynamics 
GP since the last major release.

Microsoft Dynamics GP Online
Opens a Web page that provides links to a variety of Web-based user assistance 
resources. Access to some items requires registration for a paid support plan.

Current implementation and upgrade information The most recent 
revisions of upgrade and implementation documentation, plus documentation 
for service packs and payroll tax updates.

User documentation and resources The most recent user guides, how-
to articles, and white papers for users.

Developer documentation and resources The most recent 
documentation and updated information for developers.

Product support information Information about the Microsoft Dynamics 
GP product support plans and options that are available, along with 
information about peer support and self-support resources.

Services information Information about Microsoft Dynamics GP support, 
training, and consulting services.

Microsoft Dynamics GP Community Access to newsgroups, where you 
can ask questions or share your expertise with other Microsoft Dynamics GP 
users.

CustomerSource home page A wide range of resources available to 
customers who are registered for a paid support plan. Includes access to 
Knowledge Base articles, software downloads, self-support, and much more.

U.S. Payroll Updates
Provides access to tax updates for state and federal tax withholding. When you 
select an option, the process to install the updates will begin immediately.

Check with your system administrator before installing tax updates. To be sure that tax 
updates are installed correctly, refer to documentation for specific tax updates on the 
CustomerSource Web site.

Customer Feedback Options
Provides information about how you can join the Customer Experience 
Improvement Program to improve the quality, reliability, and performance of 
Microsoft® software and services.



I N T R O D U C T I O N

4 V A T D A Y B O O K

Send us your documentation comments

We welcome comments regarding the usefulness of the Microsoft Dynamics GP 
documentation. If you have specific suggestions or find any errors in this manual, 
send your comments by e-mail to the following address: bizdoc@microsoft.com.

To send comments about specific topics from within Help, click the Documentation 
Feedback link, which is located at the bottom of each Help topic.

Note: By offering any suggestions to Microsoft, you give Microsoft full permission to use 
them freely.

mailto:bizdoc@microsoft.com


V A T D A Y B O O K 5

Chapter 1: Canadian GST/HST Setup
If you are a GST/HST (goods and services tax/harmonized sales tax) registrant 
with the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), you must charge and collect GST/HST on 
all your taxable supplies in Canada, and file regular returns to report that tax

The following information helps you to set up the Canadian GST/HST. It includes 
information about setting up the GST/HST Daybook Report layouts for each of 
your companies, importing, exporting and copying report layouts, and setting up 
the GST/HST Calendar.

When you set up Canadian GST/HST, you can open each setup window and enter 
information, or you can use the Setup Checklist window (Microsoft Dynamics GP 
menu >> Tools >> Setup >> Setup Checklist) to guide you through the setup 
process. See your System Setup Guide (Help >> Contents >> select Setting up the 
System) for more information about the Setup Checklist window.

This information is divided into the following sections:

• Setting up the Canadian GST/HST Daybook
• Setting up GST/HST Daybook report IDs and column codes
• Importing a report layout
• Exporting a report layout
• Copying a report layout
• Modifying a report layout
• Setting up the GST/HST Calendar
• Setting up the system for Canadian GST/HST
• Granting security access for country codes
• Setting up country codes
• Importing the Canadian GST/HST report layout
• Specifying the default ITC claim rate

Setting up the Canadian GST/HST Daybook

You can use the Use GST/HST Daybook window to grant companies access to 
GST/HST Daybook.

To set up GST/HST Daybook:
1. Open the Use GST/HST Daybook window.

(Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Setup >> System >> Use GST/HST 
Daybook)



C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

6 V A T D A Y B O O K

2. Mark the Use GST/HST Daybook check box next to each company that needs 
access to GST/HST Daybook.

3. Select CA as the report template to generate the Canadian GST-HST return. 

4. Choose OK. 

Setting up GST/HST Daybook report IDs and column 
codes

You can use the GST/HST Daybook Reports window to set up the report ID for a 
country code. You can also set up column codes for the report ID, and assign tax 
detail IDs to each column code.

If you’re using this feature to generate the Canadian GST/HST return, refer to 
Importing the Canadian GST/HST report layout on page 13. You also can set up the 
default input tax credit claim rate for each tax detail ID used to record input tax 
credit. Refer to Specifying the default ITC claim rate on page 13.

To set up GST/HST Daybook report IDs and column codes:
1. Open the GST/HST Daybook Reports window.

(Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Daybook Reports)

2. Enter a report ID and a report description.

3. Enter or select a country code.

4. Enter the column codes for the report ID. You can set up to a maximum of 30 
column codes each, for Sales and Purchase Tax Detail IDs.

5. Choose Save.

6. Mark the Default on GST/HST Column Viewer, to have the selected report ID 
default on the GST/HST Column Viewer in all transaction entry windows and 
in the GST/HST Daybook Report Options window.

7. Mark the Revision Allowed option to resubmit the GST/HST return where the 
customs or revenue agency allows GST/HST returns to be resubmitted.



V A T D A Y B O O K 7

C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

8. Click the Column Code link and open GST/HST Daybook Column Codes 
window.

9. Enter the GST/HST column code. You can set up to a maximum of 30 column 
codes for each Sales and Purchasing Tax type.

10. Enter a description for the GST/HST column code in the Description 1 field 
which is mandatory, and in the Description 2 field, which is optional. 
Description 1 will appear as the heading in the GST/HST detailed report.

11. Select either a Sales or a Purchase tax type.

12. Enter or select the Tax Detail ID/s for the selected tax type.

13. Select tax amount, net amount, or total amount in the Amount Type field. Tax 
amount is the total tax amount and net amount is the total taxable amount. Total 
amount is the sum of the tax and the taxable amounts.

14. Select the document type that you want to track GST/HST in, whether Invoices, 
Credits, or both Invoices & Credits.

15. Choose the ITC Column Code button to open the ITC Default Claim Rate 
Maintenance window, where you can enter the default ITC rate for each tax 
detail ID. Refer to Specifying the default ITC claim rate on page 13 for more 
information.

16. Choose Save.

You cannot edit or modify these details once you have printed the summary report for 
the first time. To make changes, you will need to make a copy of the report ID and then 
make changes to the copied report ID. For more information, refer to Copying a report 
layout on page 8.

Importing a report layout

Use the Import GST/HST Daybook Report Layout window to import a report 
layout from a text file to the GST/HST Daybook Report Layout.



C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

8 V A T D A Y B O O K

To import a report layout:
1. Open the Import GST/HST Daybook Report Layout window.

(Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Daybook Reports >> Import button)

2. Enter a new report ID.

3. Enter a description and country code to use for the report.

4. Select the path of the text file.

5. Choose Process to import from the text file.

Exporting a report layout

You can use the Export GST/HST Daybook Report Layout window to export an 
existing report ID to a text file.

To export a report layout:
1. Open the Export GST/HST Daybook Report Layout window.

(Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Daybook Reports >> Export button)

2. Enter or select the report ID to export. The description and country code will be 
displayed.

3. Select the path where the export file should be saved.

4. Choose Process to export to a text file.

Copying a report layout

You can use the Copy GST/HST Daybook Report Layout window to modify 
existing reports. You can copy an existing report ID and assign a different report ID. 
This will be helpful if you want to modify the existing report ID.



V A T D A Y B O O K 9

C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

To copy a report layout:
1. Open the Copy GST/HST Daybook Report Layout window.

(Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Daybook Reports >> Copy button)

2. In the From Report ID field, enter or select an existing report ID.

3. In the To Report ID field, enter a new report ID. You cannot copy to an existing 
report ID.

4. Enter a description and country code for the new report.

5. Choose Process. The new report ID will be created.

Modifying a report layout

If there are changes to your existing GST/HST return format, you can export your 
existing report layout, make the necessary changes, and import it back as a new 
report ID. You can then add or delete tax detail IDs for each column code as 
required.

To modify a report layout:
1. Open the Export report layout window (Cards >> Company >> GST/HST 

Daybook Reports >> Export button).

2. Select the report ID to modify, enter the path to export it to, and choose Process.

3. Go to the location that you exported the report ID and open the .txt file to 
modify.

4. Add, delete, or modify the name and description of each column code in the 
Header section of the file as required.

5. Open the Import report layout window (Cards >> Company >> GST/HST 
Daybook Reports >> Import button).

6. Enter a report ID, description, and country code, and select the path to import 
the modified report layout file.

7. Choose Process to import the modified report layout.

8. In the GST/HST Daybook Reports window, select the report ID you imported.

9. Choose the Column Code link, and add or remove the tax detail IDs for each 
column code that has changes.



C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

10 V A T D A Y B O O K

Setting up the GST/HST Calendar 

Use the GST/HST Calendar window to set up the periods for the year to define 
GST/HST.

Be sure to enter the correct period frequency to report the GST/HST, whether Monthly, 
Quarterly, or Annual. You are reporting frequency is based on the annual taxable supplies 
threshold amount specified by the CRA. If you choose to submit a quarterly return, enter 4 
in as the number of periods to divide the total number of periods in 4 equal quarters. The 
period name you enter is exported to the XML file created to submit the Canada GST/HST 
return.

To set up the GST/HST Calendar:
1. Open the GST/HST Calendar Setup window.

(Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Calendar)

2. Select a Country Code ID or enter a new country code to identify the country 
that you’re setting up the calendar for.

3. Enter the year for the GST/HST report.

4. Select the date to use.

The defined Date To Use (Document Date, Posting Date, or Tax Date, whichever 
is acceptable by your Customs Agency) that you select in the GST/HST 
Calendar Setup is used to calculate the GST/HST amounts for the transactions. 
The transactions are displayed in the GST/HST Daybook report based on the 
Date to Use you select here.

5. Enter the first day and the last day of the year.



V A T D A Y B O O K 11

C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

6. Enter the number of periods (from 1 to 12) for the year.

7. Choose Calculate to calculate the first day and last day of each period.

8. Change the period name if required.

The return number column will show the period and year of the summary 
report, plus the report ID after the audit trail report is printed for that period. 
You can print a list of calculated periods by choosing File >> Print when the 
GST/HST Calendar Setup window is displayed.

9. Choose OK to close the window.

Setting up the system for Canadian GST/HST

You must perform the necessary setups before you can generate the GST/HST 
return from within Microsoft Dynamics GP. Use the following checklist to be sure 
that you have entered all the information required to generate the return correctly.

Required setup Path

Enter the company’s Canadian business 
number in the Tax Registration field of the 
Company Setup window.

Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> 
Setup >> Company >> Company >> Tax 
Registration field.

Enter the software identification code 
issued by the CRA in the User Defined 2 
field of the Company Setup window.

Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> 
Setup >> Company >> Company >> User 
Defined 2 field.

Mark the Enable Canadian Tax Detail 
option in the Company Setup Options 
window in order to assign a different 
account to your tax detail IDs, and to print 
amounts inclusive of taxes on sales 
invoices.

Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> 
Setup >> Company >> Company >> 
Options button.

Grant security access to create and select 
country codes.

Refer to Granting security access for 
country codes on page 12.

Create a country code for Canada. Refer to Setting up country codes on 
page 12.

Mark the Use GST/HST Daybook option, 
and select CA as the report template in the 
Use GST/HST Daybook window.

Refer to Setting up the Canadian GST/HST 
Daybook on page 5.

Create your GST/HST calendar based on 
which your GST/HST return is calculated.

Refer to Setting up the GST/HST Calendar 
on page 10.

Import the report ID you will use to 
generate the GST/HST return.

Refer to Importing a report layout on 
page 7 and Importing the Canadian GST/
HST report layout on page 13.

Set up column codes corresponding to 
each line on the GST/HST return. 
Associate one or more tax detail IDs with 
each column.

Refer to Setting up GST/HST Daybook 
report IDs and column codes on page 6.

Specify the default claim rates to calculate 
the Input Tax Credit.(Column Code106)

Refer to Specifying the default ITC claim 
rate on page 13.

Edit the Canadian Tax Summary report. Refer to Editing the Canadian tax 
summary report on page 15.

Changing the default ITC claim rate. Refer to Changing the default ITC claim 
rate on page 17.

Viewing transaction details for each 
column

Refer to Viewing transaction details for the 
GST/HST return on page 17.



C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

12 V A T D A Y B O O K

Granting security access for country codes

You must grant users access to create at least one country code, and to select this 
code while performing Canadian GST/HST reporting setups.

To grant security access to country codes:
1. Open the Security Task Setup window.

(Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Setup >> System >> Security Tasks)

2. Enter or select a task ID, task name, description, and category.

3. Select Microsoft Dynamics GP as the product, Windows as the type, and 
Company as the series.

4. Mark the Country Code Maintenance option to give access to set up country 
codes.

5. Mark the Country Codes option to grant access to view and select country 
codes while performing the GST/HST reporting setups.

6. Choose Save to save your changes for the selected task ID.

7. Assign the task ID you created to the required role IDs in the Security Role 
Setup window. (Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Setup >> System >> 
Security Roles).

8. Assign the role ID to the required user IDs. Refer to the Microsoft Dynamics GP 
documentation for more information on security access settings.

Setting up country codes

Use the Country Code Maintenance window to set up country codes. You must set 
up at least one country code for Canada before you can perform any setups for 
Canadian GST/HST reporting. Refer to Granting security access for country codes on 
page 12 for information on granting security access to create and select country 
codes.

To set up country codes:
1. Open the Country Code Maintenance window.

(Right-click the Shortcut bar >> Add >> Add window >> select Microsoft 
Dynamics GP >> Company >> Country Code Maintenance >> Add >> 
Done >> click the shortcut link created)

2. Enter the country code to use for Canada and a description for the country 
code.

3. Choose Save to save the country code.

Generate the Canadian GST/HST return in 
the required electronic and graphic 
format.

Refer to Printing GST/HST Daybook 
Reports on page 18.



V A T D A Y B O O K 13

C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

Importing the Canadian GST/HST report layout

You must import the report layout provided with this feature in order to accurately 
generate your GST/HST return. When you import the report layout, the following 
column codes are created by default to correspond with the lines on the GST/HST 
return. You must assign the appropriate tax detail IDs to each column code. Column 
code 106 is set as the default column code for input tax credits.

In case you modify or delete this report ID, you must repeat the above process 
before you can generate the GST/HST return.

Refer to Importing a report layout on page 7 and Setting up GST/HST Daybook report 
IDs and column codes on page 6 for more information.

Specifying the default ITC claim rate

You can specify the default percentage to claim towards input tax credit for each tax 
detail ID that you use to record input tax. You must have set up a column code for 
ITC in the GST/HST Daybook Column Codes window. You can set up only one 
column code per report ID to track input tax credit details. Once you have saved an 
ITC column code for a report ID, you must delete it in this window before you can 
select another column code for input tax credit. Refer to Setting up GST/HST Daybook 
report IDs and column codes on page 6.

Column Code ID Description Tax type

101 Sales and other revenue Sales

103 GST/HST collected and collectible Sales

104 Adjustments - sales Sales

106 Input tax credits Purchasing

107 Adjustments - purchasing Purchasing

135 GST/HST New Housing Rebates Purchasing

136 Deduction for pension rebate amount Purchasing

205 Tax due on acquisition of real property Purchasing

405 Other tax to be self-assessed Purchasing



C H A P T E R  1    C A N A D I A N  G S T / H S T  S E T U P

14 V A T D A Y B O O K

To specify the default ITC claim rate:
1. Open the ITC Default Claim Rate Maintenance window.

(Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Daybook Reports >> Click the Column Code 
link >> enter or select the column code to set up for ITC >> ITC Column Code 
button)

The scrolling window displays all the tax detail IDs you have assigned to the 
selected column code.

2. Change the claim percentage for each tax detail ID as required. The default is 
100%.

3. Choose Save to save the selected column code as the ITC column code and the 
claim percentages you entered for each tax detail ID.



V A T D A Y B O O K 15

Chapter 2: Reports and Enquiry
Use the GST/HST Daybook Report Options window to print the detailed and 
summary reports. You also can print exception reports listing the transactions and 
the tax detail IDs that were not included in the return. Once you have verified the 
accuracy of the data, you can generate the final return. 

You can use Microsoft Dynamics GP to record the tax on transactions and to 
generate the Canadian GST/HST monthly, quarterly or annual return in the 
prescribed electronic format, based on the transactions posted during the 
period.You can then upload this file on the CRA website to complete the electronic 
filing process.

This information is divided into the following sections:

• Editing the Canadian tax summary report
• Changing the default ITC claim rate
• Viewing transaction details for the GST/HST return
• Printing GST/HST Daybook Reports
• GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Sales
• GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Purchases
• GST/HST Daybook Summary Report
• GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Sales
• GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Purchases
• GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - General Entry
• GST/HST Daybook in Use Report
• GST/HST Daybook Column Code Edit List
• GST/HST Calendar Periods List
• GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options
• GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report
• Tax ID Exceptions Report
• Viewing GST/HST columns

Editing the Canadian tax summary report

Before you submit the GST/HST return for a reporting period, you can preview the 
total amount for each line on your GST/HST return. You also can manually enter 
amounts on lines 104, 107, 110, and 111 for adjustments, advance tax installments, 
and rebate claims. You can open this window only if you’ve selected CA as the 
report template, and selected Audit Trail or Audit Reprint as the report type.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

16 V A T D A Y B O O K

To edit the Canadian tax summary report:
1. Open the Canadian Tax Summary Preview window.

(Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Routines >> Company >> GST/
HST Daybook Report Print >> Select Type of Report >> Canadian Tax Summary 
button)

You can view the selected report ID, reporting period, and report template, 
along with the total amount for each line of the return.

2. Enter a value in the amount field for lines 104, 107, 110, and 111, if applicable. 
You may need to enter this if you have any adjustments, advance tax 
installments or rebates that will change your GST/HST return amount. Be sure 
to maintain and submit proofs for the amounts you enter.

3. Click the link for a line to open the GST/HST Column Code Transaction Zoom 
window, where you can view the details of all the transactions included for the 
selected line.

4. View the refund amount to claim from the CRA, if any, on line 114.

If you have a refund due from the CRA exceeding Cn$10000.00, you must file the GST/
HST return in physical format.

5. View the amount of GST/HST that you are liable to pay on line 115.



V A T D A Y B O O K 17

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

Changing the default ITC claim rate

Before generating the Canadian GST/HST return, you can change the ITC claim 
rate for each transaction that is subject to ITC. You can open this window only if 
you’ve selected CA as the report template, and selected Audit Trail or Audit Reprint 
as the report type.

To change the default ITC claim rate:
1. Open the Edit ITC Claim Rate window.

(Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Routines >> Company >> GST/
HST Daybook Reports >> Select a report type >> Canadian Tax Summary 
button >> Input Tax Credits expansion button)

The scrolling window displays all the transactions that are subject to ITC for the 
selected period, along with the default ITC claim rate for each tax detail ID as 
set up in the ITC Default Claim Rate Maintenance window.

2. Enter or change the default ITC claim rate for each transaction, as required.

3. The Varied ITC Amount field displays the ITC amount for each transaction 
based on the ITC claim rate entered.

4. The Total Input Tax Credits field displays the total ITC amount for the selected 
period.

5. Choose OK to close the window.

Viewing transaction details for the GST/HST return

You can view the details of the transactions that are included on each line of your 
GST/HST return. You can open this window only if you’ve selected CA as the 
report template, and selected Audit Trail or Audit Reprint as the report type.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

18 V A T D A Y B O O K

To view transaction details for the GST/HST return:
1. Open the GST/HST Column Code Transaction Zoom.

(Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Routines >> Company >> GST/
HST Daybook Reports >> select Type of Report >> Canadian Tax Summary 
button >> Click any field link)

You can view all the transactions that make up the selected column code.

2. Click the Document Number link to open the Transaction Inquiry window for 
the selected transaction.

3. Choose the GST/HST Column Code lookup to select a different column code to 
view transactions for.

4. Choose Redisplay to refresh the window based on the selected column code.

5. Choose OK to close the window after you’ve viewed the transaction 
information.

Printing GST/HST Daybook Reports

Once you have verified the values for each line of the GST/HST return, use the 
GST/HST Daybook Report Options window to generate the return file to submit on 
the CRA website.

The default file name for the Canadian GST/HST return is GSTYYYYMMDD, 
representing three alphabetical characters ‘GST’ followed by the last date of the 
reporting period. You can change the file name.

We recommend that users incorporate the last date of the reporting period in the file name, 
and use the extension.tax to easily identify a specific GST return file.



V A T D A Y B O O K 19

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

To print GST/HST Daybook Reports:
1. Open the GST/HST Daybook Report Options window.

(Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Routines >> Company >> GST/
HST Daybook Reports)

2. Enter or select a report option in the Option field. The default report ID is 
displayed in the Report ID field.

The template ID field displays the template you selected in the Use GST/HST 
Daybook window. Be sure to select the correct report template based on the 
country/region that you’re printing the report for.

3. Select the type of report that you want to print, whether Draft, Draft+Draft 
Return, Audit Trail or Audit Reprint. Electronic Submission option is not 
applicable for Canadian GST/HST reports.

You cannot print any of these reports if you have not set up a GST/HST calendar. Also, 
you cannot select Audit Reprint if you have not printed the Audit Trail report. 

4. Select the type of transaction you want to include, whether Sales, Purchase, or 
Both.

If you choose to print Audit Trail, Audit Reprint or Draft+Draft Return, then the 
option Both (Sales and Purchase transactions) is automatically selected.

5. Enter the path for the electronic return file. The report you print will be 
generated as a .TAX file. This field is available only if you’ve selected Audit 
Trail or Audit Reprint as the report type.

Any changes you make manually to an electronic return file after printing an Audit 
Trail will not be reflected when you subsequently choose Audit Reprint.

6. Enter the From and To Dates. The date fields will be available only if you have 
selected the Draft or Draft+Draft Return option.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

20 V A T D A Y B O O K

7. If you have selected to print Audit Trail or Audit Reprint, enter the Year and 
Period for which you want to print the Audit Trail or Audit Reprint.

If you have marked the Revision Allowed check box for the Report ID in the GST/HST 
Daybook Reports window, then you can re-submit the GST/HST Return. If you are re-
submitting the GST/HST Return, then the Revision number will increase 
automatically.

Following is a list of reports that will be printed if you choose Audit Trail/Audit 
Reprint:

• GST/HST Daybook Detail Report-Sales
• GST/HST Daybook Detail Report-Purchases
• GST/HST Daybook Summary Report

The following reports are also printed if you choose only Audit Trail.

• GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report-Sales
• GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report-Purchases
• GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report-General Entry

8. Choose the Canadian Tax Summary button to open the Canadian Tax Summary 
preview window, where you can view and edit the values for your return. Refer 
to Editing the Canadian tax summary report on page 15 for more information.

9. Choose the About Canadian GST/HST button to view compliance information 
for Canadian GST/HST as well as the link to submit your GST/HST return.

10. Choose Print to generate the GST/HST return based on your selection, or 
choose Save to save the report option you’ve set up. The text file generated for 
the return is saved in the path you specify



V A T D A Y B O O K 21

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Sales

The GST/HST Daybook Detailed Report- Sales displays the net and tax values for 
all tax IDs for all transactions posted within the date range entered. The sales 
transactions and totals for each column will be printed. The transactions are sorted 
by the date selected followed by document number.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

22 V A T D A Y B O O K

GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Purchases

The GST/HST Daybook Detailed Report- Purchases displays the net and tax values 
for all tax IDs for all transactions posted within the date range entered. The report 
for all the purchase transactions and totals for each column will be printed. The 
transactions are sorted by the date selected followed by document number.



V A T D A Y B O O K 23

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

GST/HST Daybook Summary Report

The GST/HST Daybook Summary Report lists columnar totals for each of the 
columns defined in the GST/HST Daybook Report. The report also displays the 
period and year the audit trail is printed.

You can print the GST/HST Canadian Report when you are required to file a GST/
HST return. This will be in the generic format.

This report will be printed when there is no report template ID set up in the Use 
GST/HST Daybook window.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

24 V A T D A Y B O O K

This report will be printed when you have set up the report template as CA in the 
Use GST/HST Daybook window.



V A T D A Y B O O K 25

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Sales

The GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Sales lists all sales transactions that 
have been posted with tax details that are not included in any of the columns of the 
report ID. If you have marked multiple countries in the Use GST/HST Daybook 
window, then all transactions posted for the foreign debtor will appear as 
exceptions in this report.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

26 V A T D A Y B O O K

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Purchases

The GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Purchasing lists all transactions that 
have been posted with tax details which are not included in any of the columns of 
the report ID.



V A T D A Y B O O K 27

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - General Entry

The GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - General Entry Report lists all General 
Ledger transactions that have not been included in the GST/HST Daybook Detail 
Report.

GST/HST Daybook in Use Report

The GST/HST Daybook in Use Report displays the list of companies that have 
access to the GST/HST Daybook. You can print it from the Use GST/HST Daybook 
window (Microsoft Dynamics GP menu >> Tools >> Setup >> System >> Use GST/
HST Daybook). You can either choose File >> Print or click the print button to print 
the report.

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Edit List

The GST/HST Daybook Column Code Edit List displays all information pertaining 
to the selected report ID. The report also lists all the column codes that have been set 
up along with the tax details IDs. You can print it from the GST/HST Daybook 
Reports window (Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Daybook Reports). You can 
either choose File >> Print or click the print button to print the report.

GST/HST Calendar Periods List

The GST/HST Calendar Periods list displays the Year, Country Code, the 
Document Date, first and last day with the number of periods. The return number 
will be printed for the periods for which the Audit Trail Report is printed. 

You can print the GST/HST Calendar Periods List from the GST/HST Calendar 
Setup window (Cards >> Company >> GST/HST Calendar >> Print icon).



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

28 V A T D A Y B O O K

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options

Use the GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options window to print the 
defined GST/HST Daybook column codes of a report ID. The report will also 
include all Tax Detail IDs that have not been included in any GST/HST Daybook 
Report.

To print a GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report:
1. Open the GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options window.

(Reports >> Company >>Taxes >> Select GST/HST Daybook Column Code 
Report in the Report list >> New button)

2. Enter a name in the option field and create a report option to sort or restrict the 
report.

3. Choose Destination and select a printing destination. Choose OK to close the 
window.

4. Choose Print in the GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options window.

5. Choose My Reports to open the Add to My Reports window where you can add 
a report to the My Reports list. Refer to the System User’s Guide for more 
information on My Reports.



V A T D A Y B O O K 29

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report

The GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report will print all the report IDs set up for 
the selected range of country codes.



C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

30 V A T D A Y B O O K

Tax ID Exceptions Report

The Tax ID Exceptions Report will print all the Tax IDs that have not been included 
in any of the report IDs.

Viewing GST/HST columns

You can use the GST/HST Column Viewer to view the GST/HST value in the 
columns for a transaction which will appear on the GST/HST Daybook report. The 
column definition of the GST/HST Viewer is determined by the column code 
specified in the GST/HST Daybook Reports window. You also can select a report ID 
other than the default report ID.



V A T D A Y B O O K 31

C H A P T E R  2    R E P O R T S  A N D  E N Q U I R Y

To view the GST/HST columns:
1. Open the GST/HST Column Viewer window.

(Transactions >> Sales/Purchasing >> Transaction Entry >> Additional >> 
GST/HST Column Viewer)

2. To view more information about the report ID, click the Report ID link which 
will open the GST/HST Daybook Reports window. Refer to Setting up GST/HST 
Daybook report IDs and column codes on page 6 for more information.

All the amounts will be displayed in the functional currency.



32 V A T D A Y B O O K



V A T D A Y B O O K 33

Glossary
Audit trail

The final GST/HST return report. 

Audit reprint
Records of reports submitted to the customs 
agency.

Column code
Refer to Reporting columns.

Default report ID
The report ID used for your country/region.

Draft report
Copy of the detailed report for you to check 
the returns before submission.

Draft return report
Copy of the summary report for you to check 
before submission.

Net amount
The total taxable amount of the transaction.

Report ID
The name for a GST/HST report.

Report description
The heading for the report, which can help 
you identify the report being submitted.

Revision allowed
Allows you to resubmit VAT returns if it is 
allowed in your country/region.

Reporting columns
These are the columns required to be filled 
while submitting VAT returns to the customs 
agency.

Report template
The summary report similar to the country’s 
VAT return.

Sales tax ID
The tax ID used for a particular sales 
transaction.

Summary report
Reports containing the summary amount for 
the columns. This report is submitted to the 
Customs agency.

Tax amount
The total tax amount on a transaction.

GST/HST daybook report
The detail report listing all GST/HST 
transactions.

GST/HST calendar
The period or year for reporting GST/HST 
returns

GST/HST return
The GST/HST summary report submitted to 
the customs agency.



34 V A T D A Y B O O K



V A T D A Y B O O K 35

Index
C
Canadian GST/HST, setting up the 

system 11
Canadian GST/HST Daybook

accessing 5
setting up 5

Canadian Tax Summary Preview window, 
displaying 16

Canadian Tax Summary report
editing 15
previewing 15

changes since last release, information 
about 3

column codes, setting up 7
column codes for GST/HST, setting up 13
Copy GST/HST Daybook Report Layout 

window, displaying 9
country codes

grant security 12
setting up 12

current upgrade information, accessing on 
the Web 3

D
default on GST/HST viewer, setting up 6
defined day to use, selecting 10
documentation, symbols and conventions 

1

E
Edit ITC Claim Rate window, displaying 

17
Export GST/HST Daybook Report Layout 

window, displaying 8

G
GST/HST Calendar Periods List 27
GST/HST Calendar Setup window, 

displaying 10
GST/HST Calendar, setting up 10
GST/HST Column Code Transaction 

Zoom window, displaying 18
GST/HST Column Viewer window, 

displaying 31
GST/HST Column Viewer, definition 30
GST/HST Daybook Canadian Report 23
GST/HST Daybook Column Code

Edit List 27
Report displaying 29
Report Options 28

GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report 
Options window, displaying 28

GST/HST Daybook Column Codes 
window, displaying 7

GST/HST Daybook Detail Report
Purchasing 22
Sales 21

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report
General Entry 27

GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report 
(continued)

Purchases 26
Sales 25

GST/HST Daybook in Use Report 27
GST/HST Daybook Report Options 

window, displaying 19
GST/HST Daybook Reports, printing 18
GST/HST Daybook Reports window, 

displaying 6
GST/HST transaction details, viewing 17
GST/HST value for transactions, viewing 

15
GST/HST value, viewing 30

H
help, displaying 2
Help menu, described 2

I
icons, used in manual 1
Import GST/HST Daybook Report 

Layout, displaying 8
ITC claim rate

editing 17
setting up 13

ITC Default Claim Rate Maintenance 
window, displaying 14

L
lessons, accessing 3
lookup window, displaying 2

M
multiple companies, access to 5

N
new features, information about 3

O
Orientation training, accessing 3

P
printed calculated periods 5

R
report ID

default 8
importing 13
modifying 8

report ID, setting up 6
report layout

copying 8
exporting 8
importing 7
modifying 9

required fields, described 2
resources, documentation 2
revision allowed option, marking 6

S
specific companies, access to 5
symbols, used in manual 1

T
Tax ID Exceptions Report 30
tax return, resubmitting 6
tutorial, accessing 3

U
upgrade information, accessing on the 

Web 3
Use GST/HST Daybook window, 

displaying 5
Use GST/HST window, displaying 5

W
what’s new, accessing 3



36 V A T D A Y B O O K


	Copyright 
	Contents 
	Introduction 
	What’s in this manual 
	Symbols and conventions 
	Resources available from the Help menu 
	Send us your documentation comments 

	Chapter 1: Canadian GST/HST Setup 
	Setting up the Canadian GST/HST Daybook 
	Setting up GST/HST Daybook report IDs and column codes 
	Importing a report layout 
	Exporting a report layout 
	Copying a report layout 
	Modifying a report layout 
	Setting up the GST/HST Calendar 
	Setting up the system for Canadian GST/HST 
	Granting security access for country codes 
	Setting up country codes 
	Importing the Canadian GST/HST report layout 
	Specifying the default ITC claim rate 

	Chapter 2: Reports and Enquiry 
	Editing the Canadian tax summary report 
	Changing the default ITC claim rate 
	Viewing transaction details for the GST/HST return 
	Printing GST/HST Daybook Reports 
	GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Sales 
	GST/HST Daybook Detail Report - Purchases 
	GST/HST Daybook Summary Report 
	GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Sales 
	GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - Purchases 
	GST/HST Daybook Exceptions Report - General Entry 
	GST/HST Daybook in Use Report 
	GST/HST Daybook Column Code Edit List 
	GST/HST Calendar Periods List 
	GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report Options 
	GST/HST Daybook Column Code Report 
	Tax ID Exceptions Report 
	Viewing GST/HST columns 

	Glossary 
	Index 
	C 
	D 
	E 
	G 
	H 
	I 
	L 
	M 
	N 
	O 
	P 
	R 
	S 
	T 
	U 
	W 


